TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. General desCription ~=mm=eem e m e e e e 1
2. Specifications —--mmmmmmemem oo e 1
3. Content of Kit ~-emmmemmm e e e e e el 1
4, Installing and adjusting the VSK-88

4.1 Installing the capstan motor -—-----=mmmemmm e e 2

4.2 AdUSEING ==-m-mmmmommmmomm e s e 4
5. Electronics schematics

5.1 Model VS-88 Variable Speed Control Unit —----eccmmcmmommmmme 5

5.2 Capstan Servo Amplifier PCB —-=-—mcommmm e e o 7
6. Service parts list '

6.1 Variable speed control unit —---=m=mmommomm oo 8

6.2 Capstan servo amplifier PCB assembly ==-mmmmemeosmm oo 9

6.3 Capstan motor assembly —-==mcmmmm oo s oo e 11

6.4 Power supply PCB assembly --=mmmmmmmm e e o e 11

6.5 Switch PCB assembly =m=mmmmemom oo e e e 12



MODEL VSK-88 VARIABLE SPEED KIT

[. GENERAL DESCRIPTION

The VSK-88 Kit is designed to provide variabie tape speed control of the TEAC Tascam
Series 80-8 recorder.

The VSK-88 Kit is composed of the DC Capstan Motor Assembly and the VS-88 Variable
Speed Control Unit.

2. SPECIFICATIONS

The values in the following specifications apply when the VSK-88 is combined with
the Model 80-8.

A11 specifications for the 80-8 remain unchanged except those Tisted below.

PITCH CONTROL (Tape speed) NORMAL --==m-mmememem 15 ips

VARIABLE ------u--- 15 ips +20%
Speed accuracy 0.7%
Power requirement (VSK-88) 117V (100V, 220 ~ 240V), 50/60Hz, 12W

3. CONTENT OF KIT

3.1 DC Capstan Motor Assembly 1 unit
3.2 VS-88 Variable Speed Control Unit T

3.3 Cable assembly (contrel unit to 80-8) 1 pc.

3.4 Cover Plate and Rubber Bushing 1 pc/each

VS-88 Variable Speed Control Unit




4. INSTALLING AND ADJUSTING THE VSK-88

4.1 Installing the capstan motor

1) The capstan motor of the Model 80-8 must be replaced with the DC motor included
in the VSK-88 Kit.

Unplug the Model 80-8 power plug from the AC outlet to be sure there is no AC
power coming to the Model 80-8.

2) Take off the top-to-rear cover (6), Fig. 1, on the Model 80-8 by removing the
8 screws securing it. The Power Unit (4) is then swung down by removing the four
screws (BM4X8). If there is difficulty in swinging down the Unit, first remove
both side boards (8) by unscrewing the four screws (BM4X20 Black Ni) on each side,
then loosening the screws (BM4X12) on both sides which serve as pivots of the

hinges.

B M4x20 Black Ni\e\

: (| BSAM4xe N
B M3x6
i Black Ni
1
‘ D

B M4x12

) \\\\\\\\\ ﬁrf{

.

BSA M4x8

W39 Lubricated ~—

~!

Figure 1

3) Cut off the lead wires (wht/grey, wht/blk) of the 80-8 capstan motor close to
the terminals of the MP capacitor (Fig. 2), located near the capstan motor, and
provide the wire ends with vinyl tubes and heat shrinkable tubing included in
the Kit so that they will not touch the surrounding metal parts, then tie them
to a wire harness nearby.

4) Take out the capstan motor assembly by removing the three screws (Fig. 2) secur-

ing it.



5) Install the VSK-88 DC Capstan
Motor Assembly 1in the same loca-
tion as the original motor. In
doing so, hook the motor belt
onto the motor puliey before
screwing down tight to allow
ease when installing the belt.

6) Remove the cover plate of the
dbx connector hole located on
the right of the rear panel,
route the cable from the VSK-88
speed control box through this

hole and plug the white connec- Capstan motor Tead wires
tor to P1 (Fig. 3) on the PCB Capstan motor mtg. standoffs
of the Capstan Motor Assembly.
Then, clamp the cable to the
right-hand brake solenoid mounting hole, Tooking at the 80-8 from the rear, with
the cable clamp included in the Kit, in order to secure the cable.

7) Route the capstan motor cable through the hole of the cover plate included in
the Kit, for covering the dbx connector hole, install the rubber bushing in the
slot of the cover plate, then screw the cover plate onto the 80-8 rear panel.

Figure 2

Connector P1  Cable clamp

Figure 3



For installation into the 80-8
already equipped with the dbx
unit, the connector .on the 80-8
side of the remote cable from
the DX-8 is temporarily unsold-
ered, and the plate in use is
replaced with the double slotted
plate included in the VSK-88 Kit,
the capstan motor cable secured
to this plate with the rubber
bushing and re-mounted onto the
- rear panel of the 80-8 (Fig. 4).

Figure 4

4.2 Adjusting

A digital frequency counter is required for tape speed adjustment.

1) Connect the power plug from the VSK-88 control box to an AC outlet and switch
on POWER (the POWER LED will be lighted). Be sure the capstan motor starts ro-
tating and Tet it run for about 30 minutes.

2) Connect the 80-8 power plug to an AC outlet and switch on the 80-8 POWER. -

3) Reproduce a wow & flutter tape (3,150Hz or 3,000Hz) with the digital frequency
counter plugged into the 80-8 OUTPUT jack (any channel will do).

4) Set the control box selector button to NORMAL, and adjust the pot marked NORM
(R25) on the capstan motor assembly PCB so that the frequency will be between
3,155Hz and 3,160Hz for the 3,150Hz tape; and 3,005Hz and 3,010Hz for a 3,000Hz
tape when the beginning of the tape (Wow & Flutter test tape} is reproduced.

5) Set pointer of the control box panel PITCH CONTROL knob at'cen;er of scale and
with the selector button at VARIABLE (PITCH CONTROL LED will be Tighted), adjust
the pot marked VARI (R26) so that the frequency will be the same as indicated
in above Item 4).

6) After adjusting the VARI pot (R26), sweep the PITCH CONTROL knob from min,

' through max. and check the reproduced frequency to see that the range of varia-
tion is more than #20%. -

7) This completes all adjustments. Close the power unit panel of the 80-8 as before
and reinstall the top-to-rear cover with the eight screws.

IMPORTANT
When using the dbx system, please note that optimum dbx performance cannot be
expected if the tape speed between “"record" and "playback" is not the same.



5. ELECTRONICS SCHEMATICS

NOTE: This schematic applies to units

Model VS-88 Variable Speed Controel Unit

5.1.

with serial #01001 thru #01150.

i

ASSV 80d AlddNS dIMOd

lllllllllllllllll - i
/] ! avli-d1s £02d ‘20za
e / | 028AZS f; t0za
102y / ! 310N
811 |
A,‘ P-102S  -o41NOD ] °°0%Y a-l0zs |
g N EN . nee|
HOLId 291 g g
soey |
14VA -
S A ]
" I PN |
| TAvZ+ £02a 2020 |
|
| e e e e e e
|
_
_ r—F " """ —==—--
|
| _ o
I o) el
. :
(YOLOW)AO
AO Asg /0022 |
| 1020 T
| 'ﬁ
<
AvZ+ o
9] Tave + +/r
_ | lols
_ L _ HIMOd
P e e e
_
[

.
(0A¥3S OL1) 1021

Variable Speed
Control Unit

SCHEMATIC
Model VS-88
REV.

ov



i0s LO units

L ‘11
mat’8288$ and after.

#
i

with seriaj

NOTE: This Schey

88 Variable Speed Contro] Unit

ModeT ys-

5.1

(0AYy3s OL) |

FI8VIIYA_

T081NOD T
HOllg =

ASE£ /0022

— e

(12150609 'on Siing) ASSVY g0d

—_—

Tt e e o

<Speed

— =8
Model VS
Variab1 éazgilwqit
REV. _  —

SCHEMAT I &
Control

8%11-d18 £0zq ‘20zq
O2anzs 10za

310N

A0S2/1 vi 1014

Alddns d3Imod



5.2 Capstan Servo Amplifier PCB
(on Capstan Motor Assembly)

+15V
(R26)
Rize L VARL _PlOoI_ Jiol
2208 ar
+15V i |
R25) | NORM| ' ‘F% VARI
(RI25 —— AN
LLs
4.7k B > NORM
: L
+I5V
L3 coM
rr
ARII3 i1
3.9k
D103 FI5V +I5V '3.
ARI20
RIOI RI02 ARlI2 = T '
] 12k 0.01/50V ARI2I 100K |
l# Tk o \ I DIOS A 4
3 ov ov —P 2
| 3 RIO6 100k Q103 |
| B  AM—— ) RII7
F6 | Oz Ul RIO7 RIO8 clo4 Qiol . E)
: 2 02 o2 U7k sk Y92 oooissov - Q g
2 o ll> 3 3:>4 W= W5 >°e| ) 2 3 < |
2#_0_‘ RIOS g . ~ S N ™~ ~
10k = KJ g_L =8| < q‘é PIOI JIOF
l = Cl02 = BST 0T °T 0T o -r
0.0022 /50V N R =1 = Hs
ooy o
5| & 2 z T —%% OV (MOTOR)
> J7 1
+15V +I5V o8 I
°3 ov ::
RIOS DIOI e , 1, e
4.7k U102 15V U103 , }} +24vV
b o > cliz o - _‘_cno I
clo3 0.01/50V I
0.001/50V ~ RIO TP o T T‘WZSV %oy L4
ulo2 Ok ov < 717 : : > OV
NOTE
uiol LM2902N DIOI~DIO3,DI05 152473 VR
ui02 MCI4069BCP D104 RD-9A
U103 WAI4315 D106 IN4002
Q101,Q103 25C7I1A An METAL OKIDE FILM
L I
Qioz 28A725 AC POLYSTYRENE
Q104 25K68 UNLESS OTHERWISE MARKED
A R+ CARBON
QI05 25Ci211 R
Q106 25D234
SCHEMATIC
Capstan servo amp. PCB
REV.



